Form **PTO-1595** (Rev. 09/ 04) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 8/30/2005) U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office

RECORDATION FOR			
PATENTS ONLY			
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.			
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): JUAN FERNANDEZ (11/22/2006), PAUL MCGRATH (11/22/2006), FRANK CIPOLLA (11/27/2006), JAMES SABASTIAN (2/15/2007),	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
AND MICHAEL J. KEATING (11/22/2006). Execution Date(s): In parentheses after inventor name	Name: PRODUCTS OF TOMORROW, INC. Internal Address: Street Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes X No	700 MAIN ROAD		
3. Nature of Conveyance: X Assignment Merger	700 MARIO RESILE		
Security Agreement Change of Name	City: TOWACO		
Government Interest Assignment	State: NEW JERSEY		
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	Country: United States of America Zip: 07082 Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No attached:		
4. Application or patent number(s): A. Patent Application No.(s) 11/604,182 Additional numbers attached?	This document is being filed together with a new application. B. Patent No.(s) Yes X No		
5. Name and address to whom correspondence	5. Total number of applications and		
concerning document should be mailed:	patents involved:		
Name: Rabiya S. Kader LERNER, DAVID, LITTENBERG, KRUMHOLZ & MENTLIK, LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00		
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: PROTOM 3.0-048 (159)	Authorized to be charged by credit card		
Street Address: 600 South Avenue West	Authorized to be charged to deposit account Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)		
City: Westfield	8. Payment Information		
State: NJ Zip: 07090 Phone Number: (908) 654-5000	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Explration Date		
Fax Number: (908) 654-0415	b. Deposit Account Number 12-1095		
Email Address:	Authorized User Name Rabiya S. Kader		
9. Signature: Signature	March 14, 2007 Date		
Rabiya S. Kader - 48,160	Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents:		

PATENT REEL: 019014 FRAME: 0582

former PTO/SB/15 (8-60) Modified LOLK&M

	Docket Number (Optional)
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	PROTOM 3.0-048
Vhereas, I, <u>Juan Fernandez</u>	of
PO BOX 312; Towaco, New Jersey 07082	
ereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented cert	ain new and useful improvements in
HEATED GARMENT	
X for which an application for a United States Letters Pat Application Number 11/604,182	ent was filed on <u>November 22, 2006</u>
for which an application for a United States Letters Pater And	nt was executed by me on ,
Whereas, Products of Tomorrow, Inc. corporation of New Jersey herein referred to as "assignee" wherein referred to as "assigneet" where a supplication wherein referred to as "assigneet" wherein referred to as "assigneet" where a supplication where a	onen mailina addraes is
700 Main Road; Towaco, New Jersey 07082	iose mainig educas is
s desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the sa	ame;
is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United State of the United State of the United State of the United State of the aforesaid utility patent application and all substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or growther countries, for said invention, including without limitation application of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trade patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said herein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representative without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, or Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments to a said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal process procedure involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful or assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pater expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by expenses.	tes of America and all other countries in and to said original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, anted therefor in the United States of America and all all applications and patents for said invention claiming any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such marks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest ves, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications nereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever things in which any of said applications or patents may aths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid not protection for said improvements in all countries, the said assignee.
And I do hereby authorize my attomeys to insert on this deed the when known. 11 23 06 (Date)	(Signature)
State of Very Terror) \$5: 155 60	26556
On this <u>it</u> day of <u>December</u> , Doos beforemandez, to me personally known as the individual who exeme that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free to	acuted the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to
(Notary Public)	
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	
x *Total of 5 forms are submitted.	

	See Lea North as 10 - 12 - 13	
ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION	Docket Number (Optional)	
ASSIGNMENT OF CHIEF AT LICATION	PROTOM 3.0-048	
Whereas, I, Paul McGrath		
PO BOX 312; Towaco, New Jersey 07082		
hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certa	ain new and useful improvements in	
HEATED GARMENT	1857	
X for which an application for a United States Letters Pate	ent was filed on <u>November 22, 2006</u>	
Application Number <u>11/604,182</u>		
for which an application for a United States Letters Pater	nt was executed by me on	
and	·	
Whereas, Products of Tomorrow, Inc.		
a corporation of <u>New Jersey</u> herein referred to as "assignee" what 700 Main Road; Towaco, New Jersey 07082	lose mailing acoress is	
is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the se	ame:	
	dollars (\$ 1.00), the receipt whereof	
NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United Stat invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or graother countries, for said invention, including without limitation a priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trader patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representative without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments the said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersignee, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceed become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful or assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain pater expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said the basely authorize my attention to insert on this dead the	es of America and all other countries in and to said original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, anted therefor in the United States of America and all applications and patents for said invention claiming any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such marks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest res, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications rereof to said assignee of its assigns, to communicate undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever integs in which any of said applications or patents may arths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid at protection for said improvements in all countries, the said assignee.	
And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the when known. (Date)	evilling state and application number of said application (Signature)	
State of Berner) SS: 155 6 County of	26276	
On this 15 day of <u>December</u> , <u>Roos</u> before MoGrath, to me personally known as the individual who execut that the same was executed by im/her of his/her own free will to	ed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me	
Dh ar on Trays and		
エロ ス1 にはてるユ		
*Total of 5 forms are submitted.		

former P7O/SB/15 (8-00) Mod@od LDLK&M

Docket Number (Optional) ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION PROTOM 3.0-048 Whereas, I. Frank Cipolla 47 Nystrom Trail; Matawan, New Jersey 07747 hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in HEATED GARMENT X for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on November 22, 2006 Application Number 11/604,182 for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on Products of Tomorrow, Inc. a corporation of New Jersey herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 700 Main Road; Towaco, New Jersey 07082 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same; NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one), the receipt whereof dollars (\$ 1.00 is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be bome and paid by said essignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of said application when known. (Signature) STATE OF NEW JERSEY County COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 21 2011 Cipolla, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth. (Notary Public) *Total of forms are submitted.

REEL: 019014 FRAME: 0585

Page

☑ 006

IOTHICT PTQ/SB/15 (8-00) Modified UDLKAM

Docket Number

(Optional)

PROTOM 3.0-048

November 22, 2006

ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION

Whereas, 1,

James Sabastian

P.O. Box 384; Unionville, New York 10988-0384

hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in

HEATED GARMENT

X for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on

11/604,182 Application Number

for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on

and

Whereas,

Products of Tomorrow, Inc.

a corporation of New Icrsey herein referredtoas "assignee" whose mailing address is

700 Main Road; Towaco, New Jersey 07082

is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;

dollars (\$

1.00

), the receipt whereof

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to said assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remunération, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignce or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignce.

And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of saipuatrent T en descere

REEL: 019014 FRAME: 0586

LDLKM 03/14/2007 17:19 FAX 19086547866 → USPTO ASSIGNMENT **2**007 known. (Signature) (Date)) SS: State of) County of 2007
before me personally came the above-named Journes On this 15 day of February 1 , to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to Sabastian me that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth. LINDA TIMKO Notary Public, State of New York No. 4999275 Qualified in Orange County Commission Expires July 20, 2010

x *Total of 5 forms are submitted.

LD-528\

734238_1.DOC

James

farmer PTO/SB/15 (8-00) Modified LDLK&M Docket Number (Optional) ASSIGNMENT OF UTILITY APPLICATION PROTOM 3.0-048 Whereas, I, Michael J. Keating 6 Maines Lane; Hardwick, New Jersey 07825 hereafter referred to as assignor, have with others invented certain new and useful improvements in HEATED GARMENT X for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was filed on November 22, 2006 11/604,182 Application Number for which an application for a United States Letters Patent was executed by me on Whereas, Products of Tomorrow, Inc. a corporation of New Jersey herein referred to as "assignee" whose mailing address is 700 Main Road; Towaco, New Jersey 07082 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the same;), the receipt whereof dollars (\$ 1.00 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one is acknowledged, and other good and valuable consideration, I as assignor hereby sell, assign and set over to sald assignee my entire right, title and interest for the United States of America and all other countries in and to said invention and the aforesaid utility patent application and all original, divisional, continuation, continuation-in-part, substitute or reissue applications and patents applied for or granted therefor in the United States of America and all other countries, for said invention, including without limitation all applications and patents for said invention claiming priority or benefit of the aforesaid utility application pursuant to any law or treaty, and including the right to claim such priority or benefit and the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks is hereby authorized and requested to issue all patents on said improvements or resulting therefrom to said assignee herein, as assignee of the entire interest therein; and the undersigned for me and my legal representatives, heirs and assigns do hereby agree and covenant without further remuneration, to execute and deliver all original, divisional, continuation, reissue and other applications for Letters Patent on said improvements and all assignments thereof to said assignee or its assigns, to communicate to said assignee or its representatives all facts known to the undersigned respecting said improvements, whenever requested, to testify in any interferences or other legal proceedings in which any of said applications or patents may become involved, to sign all lawful papers, make all rightful oaths, and to do generally everything necessary to aid assignee, its successors, assigns and nominees to obtain patent protection for said improvements in all countries, the expenses incident to said applications to be borne and paid by said assignee. And I do hereby authorize my attorneys to insert on this deed the filing date and application number of said application when known (Signature) State of County of On this <u>(/ _</u> day of <u>செக்களையோ</u>, <u>செல்க்</u> before me personally came the above-named <u>Michael J.</u> Keating, to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing instrument, who acknowledged to me that the same was executed by him/her of his/her own free will for the purposes therein set forth. 7 av 14 mos (Notary Public) Total of forms are submitted.



600 South Avenue West . Westfield, New Jersey 07090 908.654.5000 · FAX 908.654.7866 · WWW.LDLKM.COM

PATERIS, TRADEMARKS, COPYRIGHTS & UNFAIR COMPETITION

Facsimile Transmittal

To:	Fax Number	From
USPTO Assignment Division	571-273-0140	Phyllis Kelly 908-518-6456

Date: March 14, 2007

No. Pages: 8

File Name.: PROTOM 3.0-048 Client/Matter No: PROTOM.159 Attorney/Secretary: RSK/RB

MESSAGE:

Please record the attached assignment and fax the Notice of Recordation to Phyllis Kelly at 908-654-7866.

NOTICE: The information contained herein is intended only for the addressee identified above. It may be or may include material that is confidential, attorney-client privileged, attorney work product, copyrighted, and/or inside information. If you are not the intended recipient, or a person responsible for delivering this message to the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that the unauthorized use, disclosure, distribution or copying is strictly prohibited and may be in violation of court order or otherwise unlawful. If you have received this transmission in error, please immediately notify us at 908 654 5000 (collect, if necessary) and return this document to us by mail.

> **PATENT** REEL: 019014 FRAME: 0589